
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Tuesday 10 May 2022 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 

29 April 2022 

 

 
A G E N D A 

PART ONE 

 
1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4.  Integrated Performance Report, Quarter 4 2021-22 (Pages 5 - 48) 
   
5.  Corporate Delivery Plan 22/23 (Pages 49 - 74) 
   

6.  Work Programme (Pages 75 - 84) 
   

7.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 

 

 
PART TWO 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 278502 
Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 

Email:mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk  
 

 



 

Membership 

 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 

Mike Davies 
Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

Gill Heath (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Oates 

Kath Perry, MBE 
 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 

Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson 

Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman 
(Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 

 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 

agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 

 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 

the meeting.  
 
Scrutiny and Support Officer: Mandy Pattinson 

 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 29 March 2022 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Mike Davies 

Gill Heath (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 

 

Kath Perry, MBE 
Bernard Peters 

Mike Worthington 
 

 
Also in attendance: Councillors Alan White and Ian Parry. 

 
Officers:  John Tradewell and Kerry Dove. 
 

Apologies: Tina Clements, Jeremy Pert, Bob Spencer, Samantha Thompson 
and Conor Wileman 

 
PART ONE 

 
7. Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations were made at the meeting. 
 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the two meetings held on 22nd January 
2022, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
9. Integrated Performance Report, Quarter 3 2021-22 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources which provided an overview of the Councils progress, 

performance, and financial position in delivering against the strategic plan 
and delivery plan at the end of quarter 3.  The Cabinet member explained 

that the unavoidable delay in reporting the information meant that some of 
the challenges faced by the council at the end of quarter 3 had changed.  

Pressures for domiciliary care, health care support etc were at levels similar 
to previous quarters but the overall financial position had improved and 

some saving targets had been achieved during quarter 4. 
 
The report format had been developed to reflect the committees wish to see 

a ‘RAG’ rating: a summary page; key challenges; and a selection of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

important performance indicators which included trend information where 
possible. 

 
During the debate and questions on the report, the following information was 

shared with Members: 

1) The Governments financial support for tracking Covid would come to 

an end shortly.  The Council would not be requesting that they 

continue to receive funding for the same level of tracking.  It was felt 

that there was a sufficient and flexible infrastructure within the council 

which could be called upon should covid figures demand further action. 

2) The Household Support Fund of £5.5m had been used to support the 

cost of living crisis.  The fund had been split between the 8 districts.  

Knowledge gained from the Covid crisis would be used to support 

communities working together and the fund would continue to support 

those most in need and households facing financial hardship.  Detail on 

the spend was contained in the report.   

3) The Warmer Homes Fund (WHF) would also support people with rising 

fuel costs and energy efficiency.  Following a number of questions on 

the WHF it was agreed that information on how the funds were spent 

in each District/Borough would be provided to the Committee in the 

quarter 4 report, along with delivery targets and any problems being 

experienced. 

4) Debt from individuals was treated differently to that of partners such 

as the NHS.  It was explained that the NHS debt was a systems issue 

not an unwillingness to pay or disputed debt.  There were concerns 

that Integrated Care may complicate this further if not addressed 

early.  

5) There were many different funds with different aims and targets. It 

was reported that the Council was continuing to lobby Central 

Government to try to allocate funds in a less piecemeal fashion and on 

a more needs base basis, therefore reducing the competition between 

partners to bid for the same funds.  This would enable better planning 

and better outcomes. Working with partners, Boroughs and Districts 

was described as ‘better than ever’, due to the pandemic and it was 

hoped that this would be continued and built on to provide support to 

those in most need. 

6) As part of
[...]
 
The Chairman explained that the items in the pending section of the work 

programme would be developed and considered by the Committee at the 
first meeting of the municipal year.  The work on partnerships would be 

considered in separate reports. 
 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 
10 May 2022 

 
Integrated Performance Report – Quarter 4, 2021/22 
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. Committee Members note and challenge performance and advise of 

any further information and/or action required. 
 
Report of Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 
Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 
 
1.This quarterly Integrated Performance Report provides an overview of 

Staffordshire County Council’s progress, performance, and financial 
position in delivering against our Strategic Plan and Delivery Plan.  

 
2.We recommend that Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes 

and challenges performance and advises of any further information 
and/or action required. 

 
Report 
 
Background  
 
3.The Integrated Performance report is considered by Corporate Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly basis. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 20 April 2022 
 
Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 4, 2021/22 
 

Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council said,  
 
“Dealing with Covid-19 and learning how to live 
safely with the virus remains a priority and we 
continue to do what is required to keep people safe. 
The vaccine programme has been a game changer 
and vaccination uptake in Staffordshire remains 
comparatively good with booster uptake now above 
the national average. 
 
“We continue to do what is necessary to support 
those who need us most, including vulnerable 
residents, the care sector, local com
[...]
 county we stand with all those affected by 
the conflict. Staffordshire has a proud history of helping those who have 
had no choice but to flee war or persecution. We have set up an Incident 
Management Team and we are supporting the delivery of the ‘Homes for 
Ukraine’ scheme. We stand ready to offer Ukrainian refugees a warm 
welcome to our county should our help be needed.” 
 
 

Cllr Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources said, 
 
“All council departments continue to deliver against 
their priorities, whilst progressing with activities in 
the organisation’s Delivery Plan. 
 
“The latest revenue forecast outturn shows a 
forecast saving of £4.417m (0.8%). This is 
compared to the previous forecast of a saving of 
£3.963m (0.7%) at Quarter 3. 
 
“Like many local authorities, we still face financial 

challenges including in adult social care and in children’s social services, 
but we continue to keep our finances in as strong a position as possible. 
Well managed finances ensures that we provide good value for money for 
local taxpayers and means we can continue to invest in our future and 
growing our economy.” 
 
Report Summary 
 
This quarterly Integrated Performance Report provides an overview of 
Staffordshire County Council’s progress, performance, and financial 
position in delivering against our Strategic Plan and Delivery Plan. 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Notes and challenges performance and advises of any further 

information and/or action required. 
 
b. Approves the use of £2.702m from the Contingency budget to fund the 

national pay award relating to 2021/22. This is not currently included in 
service budgets as a pay freeze was assumed during the MTFS. 

 
 

 

Page 7



 

Local Members Interest 
N/A 

 
Cabinet – Wednesday 20 April 2022 
 
Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 4, 2021/22 

 
Recommendation of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Resources 
 
We recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Notes and challenges performance and advises of any further 

information and/or action required. 
 
b. Approves the use of £2.702m from the Contingency budget to fund the 

national pay award relating to 2021/22. This is not currently included in 
service budgets as a pay freeze was assumed during the MTFS. 

 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
This is an opportunity for Cabinet to consider and discuss Staffordshire 
County Council’s quarterly performance and finance position.  

Page 8



 

Performance ratings for the individual service areas across the council are 
as follows: 

 
Further details of the above can be found in the main report and 
accompanying appendices. 

Quarter 4 Summary 

Key highlights 
 
• Shortlisted for LGC Council of 

the Year Award 2022. 
• Shift in COVID approach to 

‘living safely with COVID’; 
good vaccination rates. 

• Additional £19.25m non-
recurrent funding for 
investment in Staffordshire 
has been confirmed for the 
NHS and Social Care for 
2022/23 – 2023/24. 

• Staffordshire Means Back to 
Business Programme 
continues to succeed for 
Staffordshire’s businesses. 

• Staffordshire has been 
confirmed as a continued 
Earned Autonomy area for 
the Supporting Families 
Programme in 2022/23. 
 

Key challenges 
 
• Implementation of Adult 

Social Care Reform by April 
2023 – project in place which 
will require significant 
resource.  

• Overall demand remains high 
for adult social care 
assessments, leading to 
capacity issues and waiting 
lists, although some 
improvement in Quarter 4.  

• Continued pressures relating 
to the number and 
complexity of children in 
care. 

• Capacity issues in SEND due 
to need for Accelerated 
Progress Plan by April 2022; 
also declining Education, 
Health and Care plan 
timeliness. 

• Continuing to develop and 
manage Staffordshire’s waste 
services. 

Page 9



 

1.Summary 
 

This report provides an update on Quarter 4 acti
[...]
ved by the Health and Well-being Board Chairs in line with the 
authority delegated from the Board to approve the 2021/22 
Staffordshire BCF Plan.  

 Agreed by the West Midlands Better Care Fund manager.  
 

41. The Council and Clinical Commissioning Groups are developing detailed plans 
for expenditure on each service, including the associated outcomes and 
governance arrangements. The BCF Section 75 Agreement will be updated to 
reflect this additional funding, and then approved and signed by the Council 
and Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
 

42. The total amount of Health and Care client debt at the end of January is 
£27.068m which has increased slightly from the £26.853m reported at quarter 
3. The amount of collectable debt is £14.629m.  

 

 
43. Families & Communities                     Covid impact - £8.400m 

      Normal service forecast - £1.357m overspend 
 

44. Children’s Services          Covid impact - £7.590m 
Normal service forecast - £4.352m overspend 

 
45. The forecast position is an overspend of £4.352m which is an £0.5m increase 

from the position reported at quarter 3 and reflects increased spending on 
agency social workers, continuing high level of placements in both residential 
and fostering settings and well as an allowance for a forecast increase in the 
bad debt provision of £0.2m. 
 

46. Based on latest forecast, the placements spend this year is over budget by 
£2m. The currently level of demand remains a significant concern and could put 
at risk the delivery of planned MTFS savings. This pressure is mitigated in part 
by additional grant funding for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children and 
staffing vacancies totalling £1m. 

 

47. The Families and Communities transformation programme has now been 
finalised and the new design implemented from the end of October as planned. 
The redesign, which is informed by best practice, seeks to change both the 
practice and culture across the children’s system and it has impacted up
[...]
the Strategic Plan into key 

activities for the next 12 months. As such, this links to previous activity 
undertaken by Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee concerning 

the Strategic Plan and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  
 

Community Impact 
 
5. The Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 translates the Strategic Plan into a 

clear set of deliverables, measures, and targets for the next 12 months. 
Progress with be monitored and reviewed on a quarterly basis via the 

Integrated Performance Process. 
 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 

Appendix 1 – Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 Draft Cabinet Report 
Appendix 2 – Draft Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 

 

Contact Details 
 
Assistant Director:  Kerry Dove, Assistant Director for Strategy and 

Transformation 
 

Report Author:   Alex Thorogood 
Job Title:    Head of Change 

Telephone No.:   07854388647 
E-Mail Address:  alexander.thorogood@staffordshire.gov.uk 

Page 50



 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 15 June 2022 
 

Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 
 

 
Cllr Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Resources said, 
 

“TBD.” 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Report Summary:  
 

This report provides Cabinet with an update on developing the Corporate 
Delivery Plan 2022-23. It provides a summary of the key elements 

contained within the Corporate Delivery Plan. 
 
Recommendations 

 
I recommend that Cabinet: 

 
a. Note the progress made in developing the Corporate Delivery Plan 

2022/23 taking into account any views from Corporate Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee (meeting on 10 May 2022) 

 
b. Approve the council’s Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 

 

  

Page 51



 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 15 June 2022 
 

Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 
 

Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Resources 
 

I recommend that Cabinet: 
 

a. Note the progress made in developing the Corporate Delivery Plan 
2022/23 taking into account any views from Corporate Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee (meeting on 10 May 2022) 

 
b. Approve the council’s Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 

 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

 
Background 

 
1. Staffordshire County Council’s Strategic Plan 2022-26 sets out what 

the council will be doing over the next four years to make Staffordshire 

a stronger and more vibrant place for people to live, work, visit and 
invest in. It details what we want to achieve and our direction of travel 

for the next four years and beyond, which is both ambitious for 
Staffordshire and its people but also realistic about the challenges 

ahead. 
 

2. This document, our annual Corporate Delivery Plan for 2022/23, 
translates this strategy into action, setting out the key priorities, and 
deliverables for the county council over the next 12 month. The plan 

includes clear measures and articulates what success looks like across 
these priorities. 

 
3. The Plan will be closely monitored by Cabinet, the Senior Leadership 

Team and the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee alongside 
our Medium-Term Financial Strategy as part of the Integrated 

Performance Report, to make sure the organisation is performing and 
achieving what we have set out to achieve. 

 

4. While the Delivery Plan identifies a number of priorities, it does not 
aim to capture the enormous range of work going on across the council 

every day, which impacts and benefits the people, communities and 
businesses of Staffordshire. Underneath the Delivery Plan, each area 

Page 52



 

of the county council will have annual team or service plans that detail 

work in that specific area. 
 

Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 
 

5. The Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 outlines the key priorities across 
the four directorates which will contribute to delivering against the 

Strategic Plan 2022-26. The Plan is attached as Appendix 1. A selection 
of priorities from each directorate include: 
 

Families and Communities
[...]
Home to School Transport. Assisting SEND in the goal of 
keeping children attending schools within their localities, 
and reduce single occupancy taxi journeys. Ongoing work 
alongside Climate Change Team - with a longer term 
aspiration to transition to more environmentally friendly 
transport (links to smart passes and reduction in number of 
vehicles on the road.)

Successfully transporting entitled children with or 
without SEND to school - as per statutory obligation of 
100% - Challenges include taxi contracts - petrol prices 
and the risk around contracts being handed back.

Reduction in number of cars on the road / emissions, and 
encourage uptake of transport services for entilted 
pupils, where they are not being utilised currently.

Maximise the use of contracted vehicle resources (SEND 
and Mainstream).

Continue to work with local service providers, to develop 
a network of services to support the school transport 
service.

100% of entitled children are transported to and 
from school each day (statutory obligation)

SLA of 20 days for transport requests from SEND 
Service. Based around the procurement cycles and 
regulations. Again 100% target

Mainstream transport to be arranged within 20 
working days of transport entitlement being 
granted

SCC Complaints (Stage 1 and 2) / Local 
Government Ombudsmen: Less than 20 Stage 2 
complaints per year in SEND

Less than 5 LGO escalations per annum (SEND)

Jonathan Price / 
David Williams

Darryl Eyers Clive Thomson

Bus Strategy. The national bus strategy was launched in 
April 2021 and the Council submitted a Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP) in October 2021.  Once the award 
of funds are made we will need to work with all bus 
operators with the aim of growing bus patronage and 
tackling climate change aspects, e.g. moving from diesel 
vehicles to a more environmentally friendly fuel (electric / 
hydrogen powered vehicles).

Increased bus patronage on existing bus services from a 
2021/22 base and a pl
[...]
are we ready to 

compile and bid for funding? 

 

 

Items for Consideration for the Work Programme  

 

Suggested item Link to the Council’s 

Commissioning Plans 

Background Possible Option 

Networks – e.g. Leaders 

group/CE groups/LGA - 

how is the information 

shared? 

 Discussed at Chairs/Vice Chairs meeting 

07/10/20. 

 

Link to networking, sharing information 

Part of information sharing 

report (data sharing) 

Possible June 2022? 

P
age 81



during covid etc. 

 

 

 

 

Working Groups  

MTFS 2021/22 Appointment of Members 2021 Membership  

 Cllr C Greatorex (Chair) 

 Cllr B Peters 

 Cllr C Atkins 

 Cllr J Pert 

 Cllr G Heath  

 Cllr S Thompson 

 Cllr J Oates  

2 September 2021 

1 October 2021 

5 October 2021 

19 October 2021  

29 October 2021 

3 November 2021  

25 November 2021 

30 November 2021 

5 January 2022 – Draft rpt  

20 January 2022 COSC  

Climate Change Working 

Group  

 

 

 Membership  

 Cllr Conor Wileman (Chair) 

 Cllr C Atkins 

 Cllr T Clements 

 Cllr J Pert 

 Cllr B Peters 

17 November  

7 January – scoping meeting 

Information gathering – 

Jan- March (dates tbc) 

Update to COSC June 

 

 

 

Membership - County Councillors Calendar of Committee Meetings 

 

Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

Conor Wileman (Vice Chairman - Overview) 

Gill Heath (Vice Chairman - Scrutiny) 

 

Charlotte Atkins 

Tina Clements  

Mike Davies 

Jeremy Oates 

Jeremy Pert 

Bernard Peters 

Kath Perry 

Bob Spencer  

Samantha Thompson 

Mike Worthington  

 

COSC 

10 June 2021 

29 July 2021   

7 September 2021 

5 October 2021  

16 November 2021    

3 December 2021    CANCELLED   

6 January 2022  - Call-in Burton Library move    

6 January 2022  - LEP joint with Stoke on Trent   

20 January 2022  

29 March 2022     

 

Reserved for call-in 

2 July 2021     CANCELLED 

6 August 2021   CANCELLED 

1 October 2021    CANCELLED 

P
age 82



 

 

8 November 2021   CANCELLED 

7 January 2022    Moved to 6th January 

4 February 2022   CANCELLED 

4 March 2022                                CANCELLED 

5 April 2022    CANCELLED -in   

 

P
age 83




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022
	4 Integrated Performance Report, Quarter 4 2021-22
	Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 4 2021-22 - Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 10 May 2022
	Integrated Performance Report – Quarter 4, 2021/22
	Recommendation(s)

	Summary
	What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do and why?

	Report
	Background

	Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 20 April 2022
	Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 4, 2021/22
	Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council said,

	Cabinet – Wednesday 20 April 2022
	Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 4, 2021/22
	Recommendation of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources
	Report of the Director for Corporate Services
	Link to Strategic Plan
	Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity
	Community Impact

	List of Appendices:
	Contact Details

	Appendix 1 - Key Performance Indicators v3
	02 Cabinet Reporting - Summary Qtr4 v1
	Slide Number 1

	03 Fourth Quarter Finance Report v4
	04 Corporate Checklist
	Author’s Names:  Rachel Spain, Nicola Lycett

	05 Summary Table 202122 Qtr4 v1
	Appendix

	06 Capital Table Q4
	Capital Appendix Budget

	07 Financial Health Indicators Qtr4 v1
	Appendix 6
	Financial Health Indicators 2021/22


	5 Corporate Delivery Plan 22/23
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Delivery Plan 22/23
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Delivery Plan 22/23

	6 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 10 
May 2022 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 

 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 

Gill Heath (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 

Kath Perry, MBE 
Jeremy Pert 
 

Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson 

Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman 
(Overview)) 

Mike Worthington 
 

 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mark Deaville, Julia Jessel, Alan White, Philip John 

White and David Williams 
 
Officers: Kerry Dove, Richard Harling, Alex Thorogood and John Tradewell.  

 
PART ONE 

 
11. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
12. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 be confirmed as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
13. Integrated Performance Report, Quarter 4 2021-22 

 

The Leader of the Council presented the Integrated Performance Report for 
Quarter 4 2021/22 which summarised the Councils performance and financial 

position against the Strategic and Delivery Plans. He detailed the main focus 
of attention for, and challenges facing, each of the 4 service areas and 

reported a forecast revenue saving of £4.427m, the carry forward of a 
proportion of which into 2022/23 was under discussion. 
 

The main issues discussed in detail by members were: 
 

1. Adult Social Care - The allocation of £19.25m additional Government 
funding to the NHS/Social Care system for 2022/23-2023/24 to reduce 

delays in hospital discharge, increase Home Care provision and 
increase Response Team capacity.  Of concern was the non-recurrent 

nature of that funding and the uncertainty around Government funding 



 

- 2 - 
 

for their reform programme due to be introduced in April 2023.  
Locally, the County Council was carrying out modelling exercises to 

assess the cost of those reforms.  Similar exercises were underway 
nationally, including by the CCA and LGA. 

 
2. Voluntary Sector resources – whilst acknowledging the strength and 

commitment of the voluntary sector and community support 
mechanisms during COVID, members queried action being taken to 

secure a voluntary sector over the long term that was both robust and 
diverse.  It was reported that the County Council was working with the 
sector to develop a Capacity Building Framework, supporting 

recruitment and training. 
Support for young people experiencing Mental Health issues due to 

isolation etc during the COVID epidemic was an area identified as 
needing voluntary sector involvement.   

Members were encouraged to use the recently used Community Fund 
to promote Health and Well being initiatives within their communities. 

 
3. Highways – The highways transformation project was underway, 

returning control and flexibility to the County Council. A number of new 

initiatives were to be piloted including a ‘one visit’ approach to pothole 
repairs, whereby overall road conditions in the vicinity of a reported 

pothole would be surveyed with a view to carrying out more lasting 
repairs over that wider area. Improved performance on addressing 

Category 3 highways complaints was a key aim. 
Additionally, a County wide revision of gully and ditch cleaning 

programmes was underway which in turn would improve road 
conditions. 

 

4. SEND services- Concern was expressed at the reduction in 
performance for Education and Health Care Plans issued within 

timescale.  Action was being taken to implement Ofsted reports 
following their inspections of the service. Key was the current 

recruitment programme for qualified staff with the FTE establishment 
being increased from 28 to 35. Aware of the national funding shortfal l 

for SEND services, the Leader expressed concern that a new White 
Paper pledged ‘targeted support for every child that needs it'. He called 
for Government assurances that funding would accompany that 

pledge. 
 

5. Supporting refugees from the Ukraine crisis – Working in partnership 
with other agencies and the voluntary sector, the County Council was 

committed to a refugee resettlement programme. Compliance with 
legal and safeguarding responsibilities was the paramount 

consideration in order to provide the best outcome for refugees. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

In general discussion, members requested that future reports detail previous 
quarters’ performance ratings for comparison purposes.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Quarter 4 2021/22 Integrated Performance Report be 

noted. 
 
14. Corporate Delivery Plan 22/23 

 

Inviting scrutiny prior to consideration of the report by Cabinet, the Leader 

of the Council presented the draft Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 
explaining that it aimed to set out clear, deliverable performance priorities 

and targets for each service area whilst maintaining the flexibility to respond 
to unforeseen circumstances such as the consequences of the war in 

Ukraine. 
 

The Leader highlighted a number of the priorities and stressed his wish for 
all areas to be scrutinised in detail.  
 

Brief discussion took place on: 
 

1. The ‘Bus Strategy and the role of the County Council in encouraging 
‘bus operators to increasing patronage and tackling climate change 

through measures such as moving to environmentally friendly fuelled 
vehicles. 

 
2. The new White Paper on Schools which proposed 500,000 teacher 

training opportunities to address a shortage of teachers. 

 
3. The need for specific targets against which performance could be 

scrutinised 
 

4. The Leaders commitment to working with Council colleagues across 
Staffordshire to maximise the benefits of joint working and the 

importance of reflecting the involvement of third tier Councils in 
partnership working 

 

5. The need to include full details of Town Deals across Staffordshire  
 

RESOLVED – That with amendments to reflect points 3, 4 and 5 above, the 
Corporate Delivery Plan 22/23 be supported and form the basis of discussion 

between Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen on 
Work Programme planning for 2022/23. 
 
15. Work Programme 2021/22 

 
RESOLVED – That the remainder of the Work Programme for 2021/22 and the intention 

to utilise the Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 to inform the future Programme be noted. 

 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 


